
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. †*48

ANSWERED ON 06th FEBRUARY, 2025


SCHEMES IMPLEMENTED FOR FPI


†*48. SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAVAN RAJENIMBALKAR:

          SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of various schemes being implemented by the Ministry across the country particularly in Osmanabad and Parbhani Parliamentary Constituencies of Maharashtra during the last five years and the current year;

(b) the details of the number of industries set up by the Government in the aspirational districts of Maharashtra during the last five years and the current year;

(c) the details of steps taken/being taken by the Government to promote local industries;

(d) the details of the proposals received from the said districts of Maharashtra during the said period along with the action taken thereon;

(e) whether any special scheme has been proposed by the Government for promoting production of soyabean edible oil, De-oiled Cake (D.O.C) and other products in Maharashtra in view of the good yield of soyabean in the said districts, if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the details of the funds allocated in Dharashiv and Parbhani districts during the last five years for setting up of food processing industries under the Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP)?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI CHIRAG PASWAN)


(a) to (f): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF STARRED

QUESTION NO. †*48 FOR ANSWER ON 06th FEBRUARY, 2025 REGARDING

“SCHEMES IMPLEMENTED FOR FPI”


(a): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing Central Sector Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) Scheme since 2016-17, and Production

Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) since 2021-22 and Centrally sponsored Prime Minister Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme since 2020-21 for the overall development of food processing sector across the country including Osmanabad & Parbhani districts of Maharashtra. These schemes are not region or state specific but demand driven.


Under PMKSY, credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) is provided to entrepreneurs for creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet thereby giving a big boost to the growth of food processing sector in the country with total outlay of Rs 5520 Cr for 15th Finance Commission Cycle.

Under PMFME scheme, financial, technical and business support is provided for setting up / upgradation of micro food processing enterprises. The scheme is operational for a period of upto 2025-26 with an outlay of Rs.10,000 Crore.

PLISFPI is, inter alia, intended to support creation of global food manufacturing champions and support Indian brands of food products in international market. The Scheme is operational for a period from 2021-22 to 2026-27 with an outlay of Rs. 10,900 crores.

(b) to (d): MoFPI does not set up any food processing Industry on its own. However, it incentivizes setting up of such industries through its schemes across the country including aspirational disticts of Maharashtra. The details of projects approved under these schemes in aspirational disticts (Gadchiroli, Nandurbar, Osmanabad & Washim) of Maharashtra since 2019-20 is placed at Annexure.

In order to promote local industries, One District One Product (ODOP) approach under PMFME Scheme has been adopted to reap the benefit of scale in terms of procurement of inputs, availing common services and marketing of products. It provides the framework for value chain development and alignment of support infrastructure. The ODOP are identified by States / UTs based on the agriculture production, raw material availability, perishability of the product etc.


(e): Ministry extends financial support to prospective entrepreneurs for setting up of different kinds of food processing industries including soyabean edible oil, De-oiled Cake, as per respective scheme guidelines.


(f): Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for assisting entrepreneurs in setting up of new enterprises in the non-farm sector, is being implemented by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME), through Khadi and Village

Industries Commission (KVIC). The said scheme aimed at to provide employment opportunities to traditional artisans/ rural and urban unemployed youth at their doorstep. The performance of PMEGP in Osamabad/Dharashiv and Parbhani districts of Maharashtra in terms of micro unit assisted Margin Money subsidy disbursed during the last five years (2019-

20 to 2023-24) is as under :-


District

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

No. of

Units A

ssisted

MM Disb

ursed (Rs

in Lakhs)

No. of

Units A

ssisted

MM Dis

bursed (

Rs in Lak

hs)

No. of

Units A

ssisted

MM Dis

bursed (

Rs in Lak

hs)

No. of

Units A

ssisted

MM Dis

bursed (

Rs in Lak

hs)

No. of

Units A

ssisted

MM Dis

bursed (

Rs in La

khs)

Dharashiv

(Osmanabad)
117 292.16 64 153.30 103 186.21 94 182.34 53 146.15

Parbhani 87 119.88 41 66.39 73 88.14 50 68.45 43 81.60

*MM- Margin Money


Further, projects approved in Dharashiv and Parbhani districts of Maharashtra under the PMFME scheme being implemented by this Ministry during the last five years (2019-20 to

2023-24) is as under :-

S. No. Districts
Number of Micro Food

Processing Industries approved with credit linked

subsidy

Number of Self Help Groups (SHG)

supported for Seed Capital

SHG Members

approved

SHG Amount

Sanctioned

(Rs. Cr.)

1
Dharashiv

(Osmanabad)
406 999 3.77

2 Parbhani 270 1102 4.02


                                                     *****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (d) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. †*48 FOR ANSWER ON 06th FEBRUARY, 2025

REGARDING “SCHEMES IMPLEMENTED FOR FPI”

A. List of approved projects under Component Scheme of PMKSY in aspirational districts (Gadchiroli, Nandurbar, Osmanabad & Washim) of Maharashtra since 2019-20

S.

No.
Project Name District

Date of

Approval

Project Cost

(Rs. in Cr)

Approved

Grant-in-aid

(Rs. in Cr)

Component Scheme-Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme

1

M/s Reva Tapi

Valley Industrial

Development Nandurbar

01.08.2019 27.06 10.00

2
M/s Baheti Krushi

Samuha LLP Washim

16.03.2021 12.54 2.85

Component Scheme- Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities

Scheme

3
M/s Baheti Food

Processors
Washim 05.12.2022 11.1053 1.64

4 M/s Super Spices Nandurbar 24.01.2023 4.1283 1.73

5

M/s Reva Tapi

Industrial

Development

Nandurbar 24.01.2023 8.9349 3.70

6

M/s Reva Tapi

Valley Industrial

Development (Unit-

2)

Nandurbar 24.01.2023 2.7881 1.15

7
M/s Sunrise Roller

Flour Mill
Nandurbar 24.01.2023 11.989 5.00

8
M/s Baheti Solvent

Pvt Ltd
Washim 24.01.2023 45.5286 5.00

9
M/s Sunshine Rice

Mill
Nandurbar 24.01.2023 9.4869 4.10


B. Micro Food Processing Industry based proposals approved in aspirational districts

(Gadchiroli, Nandurbar, Osmanabad & Washim) of Maharashtra since 2019-20 under

PMFME scheme

S.No. District Number of Micro Food

Processing Industries approved with credit linked subsidy

Number of Self Help Groups

(SHG) supported for Seed Capital

SHG Members

approved

SHG Amount

Sanctioned

(Rs. in Cr.)

1
Dharashiv

(Osmanabad)
406 999 3.77

2 Gadchiroli 268 387 1.40

3 Nandurbar 488 526 1.80

5 Washim 401 1028 3.76

*****

